REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS High Speed
4- & 8-Channel 8-Bit ADCs

PLCC
LCCC
ORDERING GUIDE
Total
Temperature Unadjusted Package
Model Range Error (LSBs) Option
AD7824KN 0°C to 70°C ±1 N-24
AD7824LN 0°C to 70°C ±1/2 N-24
AD7824KR 0°C  to 70°C ±1 R-24
AD7824BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 Q-24
AD7824CQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 Q-24
AD7824TQ* –55°C to +125°C ±1 Q-24
AD7824UQ* –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 Q-24
AD7828KN 0°C to 70°C ±1 N-28
AD7828LN 0°C to 70°C ±1/2 N-28
AD7828KP 0°C to 70°C ±1 P-28A
AD7828LP 0°C to 70°C ±1/2 P-28A
AD7828BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 Q-28
AD7828CQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 Q-28
AD7828BR –40°C to +85°C +1 R-28
AD7828BRS –40°C to +85°C +1 RS-28
AD7828TQ* –55°C to +125°C ±1 Q-28
AD7828UQ* –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 Q-28
AD7828TE* –55°C to +125°C ±1 E-28A
AD7828UE* –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 E-28A
*Available to /883B processing only. Contact our local sales office for military
data sheet. For U.S. Standard Military Drawing (SMD) see DESC Drawing
#5692-88764.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
Typical Performance Characteristics–AD7824/AD7828
REV. D –5–
TPC 1. Conversion Time vs. Temperature
TPC 2. Accuracy vs. VREF  [VREF = VREF(+) – VREF(–)]
TPC 3. Signal-Noise Ratio vs. Input Frequency
TPC 4. Power Supply Current vs. Temperature
(Not Including Reference Ladder)
TPC 5. Accuracy vs. tP
TPC 6. Output Current vs. Temperature
AD7824/AD7828
REV. D–6–
OPERATIONAL DIAGRAM
The AD7824 is a 4-channel 8-bit A/D converter and the
AD7828 is an 8-channel 8-bit A/D converter. Operational dia-
grams for both of these devices are shown in Figures 3 and 4.
The addition of just a 5 V reference allows the devices to
perform the analog-to-digital function.
Figure 3. AD7824 Operational Diagram
Figure 4. AD7828 Operational Diagram
CIRCUIT INFORMATION
BASIC DESCRIPTION
The AD7824/AD7828 uses a half-flash conversion technique
whereby two 4-bit flash A/D converters are used to achieve an
8-bit result. Each 4-bit flash ADC contains 15 comparators
which compare the unknown input to a reference ladder to get
a 4-bit result. For a full 8-bit reading to be realized, the upper
4-bit flash, the most significant (MS) flash, performs a conver-
sion to provide the 4 most significant data bits. An internal
DAC, driven by the 4 MSBs, then recreates an analog approxi-
mation of the input voltage. This analog result is subtracted
from the input, and the difference is converted by the lower
flash ADC, the least significant (LS) flash, to provide the 4 least
significant bits of the output data.
APPLYING THE AD7824/AD7828
REFERENCE AND INPUT
The two reference inputs on the AD7824/AD7828 are fully dif-
ferential and define the zero to full-scale input range of the A/D
converter. As a result, the span of the analog input voltage for
all channels can easily be varied. By reducing the reference
span, VREF (+) – VREF (–), to less than 5 V the sensitivity of the
converter can be increased (e.g., if VREF = 2 V then 1 LSB =
7.8 mV). The input/reference arrangement also facilitates ratio-
metric operation.